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General Information

The Sof-Lex™ Disc System has been shown to impart an excellent
polish to composites, microfilled materials, amalgams, and
semiprecious and precious metals. The Sof-Lex Strip system,
because of the thin, flexible backing and center gapped abrasive can
be successfully and safely used near the gingival, and in
interproximal areas having tight contacts. By incorporating two
abrasive grits per Sof-Lex strip, the finishing and polishing of a
restoration requires fewer steps. Use of this total Sof-Lex system will
assure a final polish equal to or better than natural dentition.

Indications for Use

Sof-Lex Discs
Sof-Lex Contouring and Polishing System

The Sof-Lex Disc System, because of the low profile mandrel and
larger functional disc area has extended the routine usage of finishing
and polishing discs to include the gingival third of anterior and
posterior teeth and select occlusal surfaces of posterior teeth.

Sof-Lex Extra-Thin Contouring and Polishing System

Sof-Lex Extra Thin (XT) Disc System, because of its low profile
mandrel, and extra-thin disc construction has extended the routine
usage of abrasive discs to restricted access intraoral locations. It
has proved to be especially useful for finishing and polishing
restorative embrasures.

Sof-Lex Finishing and Polishing Disc System (Square Mandrel)

The square eyelet Sof-Lex Disc System can be used to finish and
polish anterior and posterior restorations. This system is especially
useful to smooth the facial and lingual margins, substituting for or
used in conjunction with rubber points. The inherent disc flexibility
allows the disc to bend, mimicking the curvature of the tooth. These
larger discs are useful when finishing and polishing indirect
restorations in the dental laboratory.

Strips
Sof-Lex Finishing and Polishing Strip System

The Sof-Lex Strip System because of the center gap abrasive can be
used to finish and polish all interproximal restorative surfaces.

Contraindications

Do not reuse. Discs and strips are intended for single use only,
dispose of as medical waste, do not sterilize.

Precautions for Dental Personnel & Patients

1. Do not use any of the 3M ESPE Sof-Lex Discs on dental
handpieces capable of speeds greater than 35,000 rpms, or any
high speed handpiece.

2. Use of a disc and mandrel at speeds greater than 35,000 rpms
could cause the disc or mandrel to shatter which may result
in injury.

3. Do not operate mandrel without disc attached.

4. Use of protective eyewear is recommended when operating
handpieces.

5. As with any handpiece, to protect patients from injury, do not make
contact with soft tissues.

Instructions for Use

Before using the Sof-Lex system remove excess restorative material
and contour the restoration to the desired shape using fine diamonds,
or fluted carbide burs. The following procedure will produce a quality
polish regardless of the Sof-Lex System used.

Sof-Lex Disc Instructions

Note:

• Skipping a grit size in the polishing sequence may reduce the
quality of the restoration’s polish.

• Sof-Lex products are color coded, from dark shades (coarser
grits) to light shades (finer grits).

• Avoid touching composite with the mandrel or disc eyelet
because a discoloration mark may occur. This mark can be
removed by repetition of the polishing steps. The smaller, low
profile, mandrel head and unique eyelet design reduces this risk
of composite eyelet contact.

• Between the usage of each grit, rinsing the restorative surface is
recommended.

• On average, time spent using each disc is approximately
15-20 seconds.

1. Place Sof-Lex disc on mandrel by gently pushing the eyelet
portion onto the mandrel until the disc is secure (it doesn’t wobble).
Abrasive side of disc can be facing up or down depending
on need.

2. The polishing motion should be constant and one directional. A
back and forth movement over the restorative -enamel margin is
not recommended.

3. Use light pressure when polishing, let the discs do the work.

4. A Sof-Lex coarse grit disc can be used at about 10,000 rpm for
gross reduction. Rinse and dry.

5. For final contouring and finishing utilize the Sof-Lex medium grit
disc at about 10,000 rpms.

6. Next, change to Sof-Lex fine grit disc. The handpiece speed can
be increased to about 30,000 rpms.

7. Finally, bring the restoration to a lustrous polish using Sof-Lex
superfine girt disc at about 30,000 rpms for 15-20 seconds.

8. Wash away powder or debris from restorative surface.

Sof-Lex Strip Instructions
1. Insert gapped abrasive center of Sof-Lex finishing strip

(beige/white) between interproximal contact points.

2. Position the beige portion of the strip over the composite surface to
be finished.

3. Firmly grasp both ends of the strip and draw the abrasive over the
composite in a vigorous, seesaw motion.

4. Repeat procedure using the white portion of the strip.

5. Discard used strip.

6. Repeat steps 1-5 with Sof-Lex polishing strips (gray/blue) using the
gray side first.

Sof-Lex System Summary Chart

Storage and Use

Mandrel sterilization – sterilize mandrels using either conventional
steam autoclave or liquid sterilants.

No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates
from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty

3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and manufacture. 3M MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible
for determining the suitability of the products for user’s application. If
this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive
remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement
of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any
loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect,
special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory
asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

DEUTSCH

Allgemeine Informationen

Das Sof-Lex™ Scheibensystem verleiht Compositen, Microfüllercompositen,
Amalgamen, Halbedel- und Edelmetallen einen hervorragenden Glanz. Das
Sof-Lex Streifensystem kann durch seine flexible Rückseite und die
Schmirgelfläche mit zentraler Aussparung erfolgreich und sicher an den
gingivalen und interproximalen Flächen eingesetzt werden. Die Verwendung
zweier verschiedener Körnungen auf dem Sof-Lex Streifen vereinfacht die
Oberflächenbehandlung und Politur. Der Einsatz des Sof-Lex Systems garantiert
eine Endpolitur, die ähnlich oder sogar besser ist als bei natürlichen Zähnen ist.

Anwendungsbereiche

Sof-Lex Scheiben
Sof-Lex Konturier- und Poliersystem

Der Einsatzbereich des Sof-Lex Scheibensystems zur Oberflächen- und
Politurbehandlungen wurde erweitert. Durch das niedrige Bohrfutterprofil und
die größere einsetzbare Scheibenfläche lässt sich das gingivale Drittel der
vorderen und hinteren Zähne sowie bestimmte okklusale Oberflächen der
hinteren Zähne besser bearbeiten.

Sof-Lex Extra-Thin Konturier- und Poliersystem

Der Einsatzbereich des Sof-Lex Extra-Thin (XT) Scheibensystems wurde
erweitert. Durch das niedrige Bohrfutterprofil und die extra dünne
Scheibenkonstruktion sind die Scheiben auch in schwer zugänglichen
intraoralen Bereichen einfach anzuwenden. So hat sich gezeigt, dass die extra
dünnen Sof-Lex Scheiben besonders für das Konturieren und Polieren
approximaler Restaurationen geeignet sind.

Sof-Lex Finier- und Polierschleifscheibensystem (rechteckiges Bohrfutter)

Das Sof-Lex Schleifscheibensystem kann zum Finieren und Polieren von Front -
und Seitenzahnrestaurationen verwendet werden. Das System eignet sich
besonders zur Glättung von fazialen und lingualen Rändern anstelle von oder in
Verbindung mit Gummipolierern. Die Eigenflexibilität der Scheibe ermöglicht ein
Verbiegen, so dass sie sich den Zahnkonturen anpassen kann. Diese größeren
Scheiben eignen sich besonders zum Finieren und Polieren von indirekten
Restaurationen in einem zahntechnischen Labor.

Streifen
Sof-Lex Finier- und Polierstreifen

Das Sof-Lex-Streifen-System kann aufgrund der unbeschichteten Streifenmitte
zum Finieren und Polieren aller interproximal restaurierten Flächen eingesetzt
werden.

Kontraindikationen

Nicht wieder verwenden. Die Polierscheiben und Streifen sind nur für den
Einmalgebrauch gedacht. Als medizinischen Abfall entsorgen. Nicht sterilisieren.

Warnhinweise für zahnmedizinische Mitarbeiter und Patienten

1. Verwenden Sie 3M ESPE Sof-Lex Polierscheiben nicht an Handstücken, die
eine höhere Geschwindigkeit als 35.000 Upm erreichen oder anderen
Hochgeschwindigkeitshandstücken.

2. Die Verwendung einer Scheibe oder eines Mandrells bei einer
Geschwindigkeit von mehr als 35.000 U/Min. kann zur Beschädigung der
Scheibe oder des Mandrells und somit zu Verletzungen führen.

3. Verwenden Sie das Mandrell nicht ohne aufgesetzte Polierscheibe.

4. Bei der Anwendung wird das Tragen einer Schutzbrille empfohlen.

5. Um den Patienten vor möglichen Verletzungen zu schützen, ist wie bei allen
Handstücken, darauf zu achten, dass das Weichgewebe nicht berührt wird.

Gebrauchsinformationen

Vor der Benutzung des Sof-Lex Systems Entfernen Sie überschüssiges
Komposit und konturieren Sie die Füllung mit einem feinen Diamanten oder
Hartmetallfinierer. Die folgenden Arbeitsschritte garantieren eine gute Politur,
unabhängig vom verwendeten Sof-Lex-System.

Anleitung für die Sof-Lex Polierscheibe

Hinweis:

• Das Überspringen eines Polierschrittes kann die Qualität der
Restaurationspolitur beeinträchtigen.

• Sof-Lex Produkte sind farbkodiert, von dunklen Farbtönen (gröbere
Korngröße) bis zu helleren Farbtönen (feinere Korngröße).

• Vermeiden Sie Kontakt zwischen Mandrell oder Scheibenöse und dem
Komposit, da dies zu Verfärbungen des Komposits führen kann. Diese
Verfärbungen können durch eine Wiederholung der Polierschritte wieder
entfernt werden. Aufgrund der grazilen Form des Mandrell-Kopfes und der
Scheibenöse sind diese unerwünschten Kontakte aber nahezu
ausgeschlossen.

• Es wird empfohlen, die polierte Fläche nach jeder Korngröße zu spülen.

• Jede Scheibe sollte im Allgemeinen ungefähr 15-20 Sekunden
benutzt warden.

1. Setzen Sie die Sof-Lex-Scheibe auf das Mandrell, indem Sie die Öse
vorsichtig auf das Mandrell drücken, bis die Scheibe fest einrastet und nicht
unrund läuft. Die Seite mit dem Schleifkörper kann nach oben oder unten
zeigen, je nachdem wie sie eingesetzt werden soll.

2. Die Polierbewegung sollte gleichmäßig und immer in eine Richtung erfolgen.
Polierbewegungen in mehrere Richtungen über die Komposit-Schmelz-
Grenze sind nicht zu empfehlen.

3. Die Scheiben nur mit leichtem Druck aufsetzen. Lassen Sie die Scheibe unter
leichtem Druck arbeiten.

4. Zum groben Ausarbeiten empfiehlt sich eine Sof-Lex-Scheibe mit grober
Körnung bei ca. 10.000 U/Min. Spülen und trocknen.

5. Die feinere Ausarbeitung und Konturierung erreichen Sie mit der Sof-Lex-
Scheibe mittelerer Körnung bei ca. 10.000 U/Min.

6. Danach zur Sof-Lex Scheibe mit feiner Körnung wechseln. Die Drehzahl kann
jetzt auf bis zu 30.000 U/Min erhöht warden.

7. Abschließend erreichen Sie mit der sehr feinen Sof-Lex-Scheibe und einer
Geschwindigkeit von 30.000 U/Min. nach 15 -20 Sek. eine glänzende
Oberflächenpolitur.

8. Die polierte Oberfläche von Abrieb und Schleifstaub säubern (abspülen).

Gebrauchsanleitung für die Sof-Lex Streifen
1. Bringen Sie den unbeschichteten Teil in der Mitte des Sof-Lex-Streifens

(beige/weiß) zwischen die Kontaktpunkte.

2. Den beigen Abschnitt des Streifens über die zu finierende
Compositoberfläche legen.

3. Greifen Sie beide Enden des Streifens und ziehen Sie die Schleifseite mit
einer kräftigen Sägebewegung über das Composit.

4. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte unter Verwendung des weißen Streifenteils.

5. Den benutzten Streifen entsorgen.

6. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 5 mit dem Sof-Lex-Polierstreifen (grau/blauer
Streifen) und verwenden Sie dabei zunächst den grauen, dann den blauen
Streifenteil.

Sof-Lex Systemübersicht

Lagerung & Anwendung

Zur Sterilisation des Mandrells verwenden Sie entweder herkömmliche Dampf-
Autoklaven oder flüssige Sterilisationsmittel.

Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den Angaben
in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie

3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und
Produktionsfehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG,
AUCH KEINE IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER
EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist selbst
verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung der
Produkte. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten,
besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung von 3M ESPE in der
Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M ESPE-Produkts.

Haftungsbeschränkung

Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für 3M ESPE
keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig
ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden,

unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag,
Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.

FRANÇAIS

Informations générales

Le système de disques Sof-Lex™ s’est avéré conférer un excellent poli aux
composites, matériaux micro-chargés, amalgames et métaux semi-précieux et
précieux. Le système de bandes Sof-Lex, en raison de son support mince
souple recouvert d'abrasifs et de sa partie centrale d'pourvue d'abrasif, peut
être utlisé facilement et en toute sécurité pourle polissage en dessous des
points de contacts serrés, tout en préservant les gencives et les zones
interproximales. L’intégration de deux abrasifs à grains différents par bande
Sof-Lex permet d’obtenir un fini et un poli des restaurations en moins d’étapes.
L’emploi de l’ensemble du système Sof-Lex assure un poli final égal à ou
meilleur que celui de la denture naturelle.

Indiccations

Disques Sof-Lex
Système finition et de polissage Sof-Lex

Le système de disques Sof-Lex, en raison du mandrin profilé et de la grande
surface fonctionnelle des disques permet une utilisation régulière des disques
de finition et de polissage incluant le tiers gingival des dents antérieures et
postérieures et certaines surfaces occlusales des dents postérieures.

Système de finition et de polissage extra-fin Sof-Lex

Le système de disques extra-fins (XT) Sof-Lex, en raison de son mandrin profilé
et du support extra-fin des disques permet une utilisation régulière des disques
abrasifs sur des zones intrabuccales d'accès difficile. Il s’est avéré
particulièrement utile pour la finition et le polissage des embrasures des
restaurations.

Système de disques de finition et de polissage Sof-Lex (mandrin à tête carré)

Le système de disques Sof-Lex à œillet carré permet de finir et polir des
restaurations antérieures et postérieures. Ce système est particulièrement utile
pour polir (lisser) les limites vestibulaires et linguales, se substituant aux, ou
utilisé en association avec les pointes en caoutchouc. La souplesse inhérente
au disque lui permet de s’incurver pour suivre la courbe de la dent. Ces grands
disques sont utiles à la fintion et au polissage lors de restaurations indirectes
aux laboratoires de prothésee.

Bandes
Système de bandes de finition et de polissage Sof-Lex

Le système de bandes Sof-Lex, en raison de sa face abrasive permet de finir et
de polir toutes les surfaces interproximales.

Contre-indications

Ne pas réutiliser. Les disques et bandes sont exclusivement à usage unique, les
éliminer comme des déchets biologiques, ne pas les stériliser.

Précautions pour le personnel dentaire et les patients

1. N’utiliser aucun des disques 3M ESPE Sof-Lex Discs sur des pièces à main
dentaires pouvant tourner à une vitesse supérieure à 35 000 tr/min, ni sur
aucune pièce à main à grande vitesse.

2. L’utilisation d’un disque et d’un mandrin à des vitesses supérieures à
35 000 tr/min peut provoquer un éclatement du disque ou du mandrin
pouvant entraîner des blessures.

3. Ne pas faire fonctionner le mandrin sans disque (fixé sur le support).

4. Le port de lunettes de protection est recommandé pendant l’utilisation des
pièces à main.

5. Comme avec toutes pièces à main, ne pas toucher les tissus mous pour ne
pas blesser le patient.

Mode d’emploi

Avant d’utiliser le système Sof-Lex retirer tout excédent de matériau de la
restauration et réaliser la mise forme voulue avec des fraises en diamant ou en
carbure cannelées. La méthode suivante donnera un poli de qualité quel que
soit le système Sof-Lex utilisé.

Mode d'emploi des disques Sof-Lex

Remarque:

• L’omission d’une étape d’abrasion dans la séquence de polissage peut
réduire la qualité du poli de la restauration.

• Les produits Sof-Lex ont un code couleur, depuis les teintes sombres
(gros grain) aux teintes claires (grain fin).

• Éviter de toucher le composite avec le mandrin ou l’œillet du disque, cela
pourrait provoquer une coloration disgracieuse. Cette marque peut être
supprimée en réitérant les étapes de polissage. La tête de mandrin profilée
plus petite et la conception unique de l’œillet réduisent ce risque de
contact de l’œillet avec le composite.

• Il est recommandé de rincer la surface de la restauration entre chaque
étape de polissage.

• En moyenne, le temps d’utilisation de chaque disque est de 15 à
20 secondes.

1. Placer le disque Sof-Lex sur le mandrin en poussant l’œillet sur le mandrin
jusqu’à ce que le disque soit fixé (absence d’oscillation). La face abrasive du
disque peut être orientée vers le haut ou vers le bas, selon le besoin.

2. Le mouvement de polissage doit être constant et monodirectionnel. Un
mouvement de va et viens sur la limite amélaire de la restauration n’est pas
recommandé.

3. Appliquer une légère pression lors du polissage, laisser le disque travailler.

4. Un disque à gros grain Sof-Lex peur être utilisé à 10 000 tr/min pour une
réduction grossière. Rincer et sécher.

5. Pour la mise en forme finale et la finition, employer un disque Sof-Lex à grain
moyen à 10 000 tr/min.

6. Passer ensuite à un disque Sof-Lex à grain fin. La vitesse de la pièce à main
peut être augmentée jusqu’à environ 30 000 tr/min.

7. Finalement, donner à la restauration un poli brillant au moyen d’un disque
Sof-Lex à grain super fin à environ 30 000 tr/min pendant 15 à 20 secondes.

8. Rincer la poudre ou les débris déposés sur la surface restaurée.

Mode d'emploi des bandes Sof-Lex
1. Insérer le centre non abrasif incurvé d’une bande Sof-Lex (beige/blanc) au

niveau des points de contact interproximaux.

2. Positionner la partie beige de la bande sur la surface (par exemple de)
composite à finir.

3. Saisir fermement les deux extrémités de la bande et tirer l’abrasif sur le
matériau à polir par exemple le composite, selon un mouvement de scie
vigoureux.

4. Répéter la manœuvre avec la partie blanche de la bande.

5. Jetter la bande usagée.

6. Répéter les étapes 1 à 5 avec des bandes Sof-Lex (gris/bleu) en
commençant par le côté gris.

Tableau récapitulatif du système Sof-Lex

Stockage et utilisation
Stérilisation du mandrin : stériliser les mandrins au moyen d’un autoclave
conventionnel à la vapeur ou de stérilisants liquides.

Nul n’est autorisé à divulguer des informations non conformes aux indications
données dans le présent mode d’emploi.

Garantie

3M ESPE garantit ce produit contre tous vices de matériau et de fabrication.
3M N’OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NOTAMMENT AUCUNE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ COMMERCIALE OU D’ADÉQUATION À
UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIÈRE. Il appartient à l’utilisateur d’établir
l'adéquation des produits à son utilisation. Si ce produit présente un vice durant
la période de garantie, votre seul recours et l’unique obligation de 3M ESPE,
sera la réparation ou le remplacement du produit 3M ESPE.

Limitation de responsabilité

À l'exception des lieux où la loi l'interdit, 3M ESPE décline toute responsabilité
en cas de perte ou de dommage/lésion découlant de ce produit, qu'ils soient
directs, indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, notamment la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la
stricte responsabilité.

ITALIANO

Informazioni generali

I dischi Sof-Lex™ sono stati progettati per garantire una lucidatura ottimale dei
compositi, dei materiali micro-riempiti, dell’amalgama nonché dei metalli preziosi
e semipreziosi. Le strisce Sof-Lex, grazie allo spessore sottile, alla flessibilità e
all’area centrale priva di grana, possono essere impiegate in sicurezza e con
successo nelle zone interprossimali e in quelle poste in prossimità della gengiva.
Poiché la striscia è biabrasiva, la rifinitura e la lucidatura del restauro richiedono
un numero inferiore di passaggi. L’utilizzo del sistema Sof-lex nella sua totalità
assicurerà una lucidatura finale uguale o migliore a quella naturale.

Istruzioni per l uso

Dischi Sof-lex
Dischi per modellazione e lucidatura

Il sistema di dischi Sof-Lex, grazie al ridotto ingombro del mandrino e alla
maggiore area funzionale, ha esteso il normale impiego dei dischi anche alle
aree gengivali dei denti anteriori e posteriori nonché alle superfici occlusali dei
denti posteriori.

Dischi Sof-Lex extra sottili per modellazione e lucidatura

Il dischi Sof-lex extra sottili (XT), grazie al limitato ingombro del mandrino
nonché allo spessore estremamente ridotto e al piccolo diametro dei dischi,
hanno esteso il normale impiego dei dischi abrasivi alle regioni intraorali di
difficile accesso. Essi risultano particolarmente utili per la rifinitura e la lucidatura
delle superfici restaurate degli spazi interdentali.

Sof-Lex Dischi per rifinitura e lucidatura (Mandrino Quadrato)

Il sistema di dischi Sof-Lex ad asola quadrata può essere usato per restauri sia
anteriori sia posteriori. Il sistema è particolarmente indicato per levigare i margini
vestibolari e linguali in sostituzione o in combinazione con le punte di gomma.
L’intrinseca flessibilità del disco gli consente di seguire perfettamente la
curvatura del dente. Questi dischi più grandi sono utili per la rifinitura e la
lucidatura dei restauri indiretti effettuati presso i laboratori odontoiatrici.

Strisce
Sof-Lex Strisce per rifinitura e lucidatura

Le strisce Sof-Lex, grazie alla regione centrale priva di grana, possono essere
impiegate su tutte le superfici di restauro interprossimali.

Controindicazioni

Non riutilizzare. I dischi e le strisce sono dispositivi monouso. Smaltire come
rifiuti medicali. Non sterilizzare.

Precauzioni Per Il Personale Dello Studio E I Pazienti

1. Non utilizzare i dischi Sof-Lex 3M ESPE con manipoli a velocità medie
superiori ai 35.000 rpm.

2. A velocità superiori ai 35.000 rpm, il disco o il mandrino possono rompersi e
provocare lesioni fisiche.

3. Non utilizzare il mandrino senza avere applicato il disco.

4. Utilizzare occhiali protettivi quando si utilizzano I manipoli.

5. Come per qualsiasi manipolo, evitare il contatto con i tessuti molli per
proteggere il paziente da potenziali lesioni.

Istruzioni per l’ uso

Prima di utilizzare i dischi Sof-Lex, togliere il materiale da restauro in eccesso e
rifinire nella forma desiderata con uno strumento diamantato a punta fine o una
fresa al carburo a 12 scanalature. La seguente procedura garantisce una
lucidatura ottimale indipendentemente dal disco Sof-Lex utilizzato.

Istruzioni per l’uso dei dischi Sof-lex

Nota:

• L’omissione di un passaggio nella sequenza del processo di lucidatura può
compromettere il risultato finale.

• I prodotti Soft-Lex sono codificati cromaticamente dai colori scuri (grana
grossa) ai colori chiari (grana fine).

• Non toccare il composito con il mandrino o con l’asola metallica del disco
per evitare possibili decolorazioni. Eventuali aree decolorate possono
essere rimosse ripetendo i passaggi della lucidatura. Il ridotto ingombro del
mandrino e l’esclusiva conformazione dell’asola riducono il rischio di
contatto tra asola e composito.

• Risciacquare la superficie restaurata dopo il cambio di ogni disco.

• In media, il tempo di utilizzo di ciascun disco è di circa 15-20 secondi.

1. Applicare il disco sul mandrino esercitando una leggera pressione sull’asola
metallica sino a bloccarlo (assenza di oscillazioni). La superficie abrasiva può
essere rivolta verso l’alto o verso il basso in base alla necessità.

2. Il movimento per lucidare deve essere costante e unidirezionale. Evitare
movimenti in avanti e indietro sul margine restauro-smalto.

3. Durante la fase di lucidatura seguire delicatamente il disco, esercitando una
leggera pressione.

4. Per completare la sgrossatura, utilizzare dischi Sof-Lex a grana grossa a una
velocità media di 10.000 rpm. Risciacquare e asciugare.

5. Per la modellazione finale, usare dischi Sof-Lex a grana media alla velocità di
10.000 rpm.

6. quindi passare a dischi Sof-Lex a grana fine. La velocità del manipolo può
essere aumentata a circa 30.000 rpm.

7. Infine, lucidare il composito utilizzando dischi Sof-Lex a grana superfine alla
velocità di 30.000 rpm per 15-20 secondi.

8. Risciacquare la superficie del restauro per rimuovere eventuali detriti e
granelli di polvere.

Istruzioni per l’uso delle Strisce Sof-Lex
1. Inserire la parte centrale priva di grana della striscia Sof-Lex (beige/bianco)

per rifinitura nello spazio interprossimale, tra i punti interprossimali di contatto.

2. Posizionare la parte beige della striscia sulla superficie di composito
da rifinire.

3. Tenendola saldamente per entrambe le estremità, strofinare con vigore la
striscia sul composito con un movimento alternato.

4. Ripetere la procedura utilizzando la parte bianca della striscia.

5. Gettare la striscia.

6. Ripetere la procedura dal punto 1 al punto 5 con la striscia Sof-Lex grigia/blu,
specifica per la lucidatura, iniziando dalla parte grigia.

Tavola sinottica del sistema Sof-Lex

Conservazione ed uso

Sterilizzazione del mandrino - sterilizzare il mandrino usando un’autoclave a
vapore o liquidi sterilizzanti.

Nessuno è autorizzato a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate in questo
foglio di istruzioni.

Garanzia

3M ESPE garantisce il prodotto esente da difetti di materiale e di fabbricazione.
3M NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESE EVENTUALI GARANZIE
IMPLICITE O DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER PARTICOLARI SCOPI.
L’utilizzatore è responsabile della valutazione dell’idoneità del prodotto
all’applicazione prescelta. Se il prodotto risulta essere difettoso entro il periodo
di garanzia, l’unico rimedio e l’unico obbligo di 3M ESPE sarà la riparazione o la
sostituzione del prodotto 3M ESPE.

Limitazioni di responsabilità

Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà
responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, diretti o
indiretti, speciali o incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria
affermata, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.

ESPAÑOL

Información general

El sistema de discos Sof-Lex™ ha demostrado un excelente pulido de
composites, materiales de microrrelleno, amalgamas y metales preciosos y
semipreciosos. El sistema de tiras Sof-Lex, debido a su protector fino y flexible y
al abrasivo central, pueden usarse con seguridad y buenos resultados cerca de

la zona gingival y en las zonas interproximales de contactos estrechos. Al
incorporar dos tamaños de grano por tira Sof-Lex, el acabado y pulido de una
restauración requiere menos pasos. El uso de este sistema total Sof-Lex
garantizará un pulido final equivalente o mejor que el de los dientes naturales.

Indicaciones de uso

Discos Sof-Lex
Sistema de modelado y pulido Sof-Lex

El sistema de discos Sof-Lex, debido a su mandril de bajo perfil y a la zona
funcional más grande de los discos ha ampliado el uso rutinario de los discos
de pulido y acabado al tercio gingival de los dientes anteriores y posteriores y a
superficies oclusales selectas de los dientes posteriores.

Sistema de modelado y pulido Sof-Lex extra-fino

El sistema de discos extra-finos (XT) Sof-Lex, debido a su mandril de bajo perfil
y a la construcción de los discos extra-finos, ha ampliado el uso rutinario de los
discos abrasivos a zonas intraorales de acceso restringido. Ha demostrado ser
especialmente útil en el acabado y pulido de las troneras de la restauración.

Sistema de discos de pulido y acabado Sof-Lex (mandril cuadrado)

El sistema de discos Sof-Lex con ojal cuadrado puede usarse para acabar y
pulir restauraciones anteriores y posteriores. Este sistema es especialmente útil
para alisar los márgenes linguales y faciales, sustituir a los puntos de goma o
para utilizarlo conjuntamente con éstos. La flexibilidad inherente de los discos
permite que éstos puedan doblarse, imitando así la curvatura del diente. Estos
discos más grandes son útiles cuando se acaban y pulen restauraciones
indirectas en el laboratorio odontológico.

Tiras
Sistema de tiras Sof-Lex para modelado y pulido

El sistema de tiras Sof-Lex, debido a su abrasivo central, puede usarse para
acabar y pulir todas las superficies interproximales de las restauraciones.

Contraindicaciones

No reutilizar. Los discos y las tiras están diseñados para un único uso
exclusivamente, deséchelos como residuo médico, no los reesterilice.

Precauciones Para Dentistas Y Pacientes

1. No utilice ninguno de los discos Sof-Lex de 3M ESPE en piezas de mano
dentales capaces de alcanzar velocidades superiores a 35.000 rpm ni en
ninguna pieza de mano de alta velocidad.

2. El uso del disco y del mandril a velocidades superiores a 35.000 podría
provocar la rotura del disco o del mandril, lo que podría causar lesiones.

3. No ponga en funcionamiento el mandril cuando no tenga el disco instalado.

4. Se recomienda usar equipo protector para los ojos cuando trabaje con piezas
de mano.

5. Como cualquier pieza de mano, para proteger a los pacientes de lesiones, no
entre en contacto con tejidos blandos.

Instrucciones de uso

Antes de usar el sistema Sof-lex, retire el exceso de material restaurador y
modele la restauración hasta conseguir la forma deseada con diamantes finos o
fresas de carburo estriadas. El siguiente procedimiento producirá un pulido de
calidad independientemente del sistema Sof-Lex que se use.

Instrucciones del disco Sof-Lex

Nota:

• Si se salta un tamaño de grano en la secuencia de pulido, podría disminuir
la calidad del pulido de la restauración.

• Los productos Sof-Lex están codificados por colores, de los colores
oscuros (grano más grueso) a los claros (grano más fino).

• Evite tocar el composite con el mandril o con el ojal del disco porque
podría producir una marca de decoloración. Esta marca puede eliminarse
repitiendo los pasos de pulido. El cabezal del mandril, más pequeño y de
bajo perfil, y el diseño exclusivo del ojal reducen el riesgo de contacto del
ojal con el composite.

• Se recomienda lavar la superficie de la restauracion entre el uso de cada
uno de los discos de diferente grano.

• Como promedio, el tiempo que se usa cada disco es aproximadamente
15-20 segundos.

1. Coloque el disco Sof-Lex en el mandril presionando suavemente la porción
del ojal en el mandril hasta que el disco quede bien sujeto (no oscile). El lado
abrasivo del disco puede estar mirando hacia arriba o hacia abajo
dependiendo de la necesidad.

2. El movimiento de pulido debe ser constante y unidireccional. No se
recomienda un movimiento atrás-adelante en el margen del esmalte de la
restauración.

3. Presione ligeramente cuando pula, deje que los discos hagan el trabajo.

4. Puede usarse un disco Sof-Lex de grano grueso a aproximadamente
10.000 rpm para una reducción evidente. Lave y seque.

5. Para el modelado y acabado final, utilice el disco Sof-Lex de grano medio a
aproximadamente 10.000 rpm.

6. A continuación, use el disco Sof-Lex de grano fino. La velocidad de la pieza
de mano puede aumentarse hasta aproximadamente 30.000 rpm.

7. Finalmente, consiga un pulido lustroso de la restauración usando el disco
Sof-Lex de grano superfino a una velocidad de aproximadamente 30.000 rpm
durante 15-20 segundos.

8. Elimine el polvo o los residuos de la superficie de la restauración.

Instrucciones de las tiras Sof-Lex
1. Inserte el centro abrasivo de la tira de acabado Sof-Lex (beige/blanco) entre

los puntos de contacto interproximales.

2. Coloque la porción color beige de la tira sobre la superficie del composite
que vaya a terminar.

3. Coja firmemente ambos extremos de la tira y pase el abrasivo sobre el
composite realizando un movimiento vigoroso tipo sierra.

4. Repita el procedimiento usando la porción blanca de la tira.

5. Deseche la tira usada.

6. Repita los pasos 1-5 con las tiras de pulido Sof-Lex (gris/azul) usando
primero el lateral gris.

Tabla resumen del sistema Sof-Lex

Almacenamiento y uso
Esterilización del mandril: esterilice los mandriles usando esterilizantes líquidos
o un autoclave de vapor convencional.

Ninguna persona está autorizada para facilitar ninguna información que difiera
en algún modo de la información suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía

3M ESPE garantiza este producto contra defectos de los materiales y de
fabricación. 3M NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE
ADECUACIÓN A FINES PARTICULARES. El usuario tiene la responsabilidad
de utilizar correctamente los productos para cada aplicación. Si este producto
es defectuoso dentro del período de garantía, la única compensación y la única
obligación de 3M ESPE será reparar o reemplazar el producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidad

Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M ESPE no será responsable de ninguna
pérdida o daño producido por este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial,
accidental o consecuente, independientemente del argumento presentado,
incluyendo los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.

PORTUGUÊS

Informação geral

Tem sido demonstrado que o Sistema de Disco Sof-Lex™ concede um
excelente polimento aos compósitos, materiais de recheio micro, amálgamas,
assim como aos metais preciosos e semi-preciosos. Devido ao suporte fino,
flexível e ao abrasivo de fenda central, o Sistema de Tira/Strip Sof-Lex pode ser
utilizado com eficácia e segurança perto das áreas gengivais e interproximais,
com contactos apertados. Devido à incorporação de duas rugosidades/lixa/grits
abrasivas em cada tira Sof-Lex, são necessários menos passos para o
acabamento e polimento das restaurações. A utilização deste sistema
Sof-Lex completo garantirá um polimento final igual ou superior àquele duma
dentição natural.

Indicações de Utilização

Discos Sof-Lex
Sistema de Contorno e Polimento Sof-Lex

Devido ao mandril de baixo perfil e à área de funcionamento do disco alargada,
o Sistema de Disco Sof-Lex alargou a aplicação habitual dos discos de
acabamento e polimento para incluir o terço gengival dos dentes anteriores e
posteriores, assim como as superfícies oclusais seleccionadas dos dentes
posteriores.

Sistema Extra Fino de Contorno e Polimento Sof-Lex

Devido ao seu mandril de baixo perfil e o disco de construção extra fina, o
Sistema de Disco Extra Fino/Extra Thin (XT) Sof-Lex alargou a utilização
habitual dos discos abrasivos às áreas intra-orais de acesso restrito. Tem
demonstrado ser muito útil no acabamento e polimento de fendas de
restaurações.

Sistema de Disco de Acabamento e Polimento Sof-Lex (Mandril Quadrado)

O Sistema de Disco Sof-Lex de ilhó quadrado pode ser utilizado no
acabamento e polimento das restaurações anteriores e posteriores. Este
sistema é especialmente útil no alisamento/polimento das margens faciais e
linguais, podendo substituir ou ser utilizado em conjunto com as pontas de
borracha. A flexibilidade inerente do disco permite que este se dobre, imitando
a curvatura do dente. Estes discos maiores são úteis aquando do acabamento
e polimento das restaurações indirectas no laboratório dentário.

Tiras
Sistema de Tiras de Acabamento e Polimento Sof-Lex

Devido ao abrasivo de fenda central, o Sistema Tira/Strip Sof-Lex pode ser
utilizado para o acabamento e polimento de todas as superfícies das
restaurações interproximais.

Contra-indicações

Não reutilize. Os discos e as tiras são para uma só utilização, elimine-os como
sendo resíduos infecciosos/perigosos e não os esterilize.

Precauções para os Técnicos e Doentes/Pacientes

1. Não utilize nenhum dos discos Sof-Lex 3M ESPE nos dispositivos de mão
que atinjam velocidades acima das 35.000 rpms, ou qualquer mecanismo de
mão de alta velocidade.

2. A utilização dum disco ou mandril a velocidades acima das 35.000 rpms
poderá causar o despedaçamento duma das peças e resultar em ferimentos.

3. Não faça funcionar o mandril sem que o disco esteja nele colocado.

4. É recomendada a utilização de óculos protectores durante o funcionamento
dos dispositivos de mão.

5. Como com qualquer dispositivo de mão não toque nos tecidos moles do
doente a fim de o proteger de ferimentos.

Instruções para a Utilização

Antes de utilizar o sistema Sof-Lex remova os excessos de material de
restauração e contorne-a (restauração) com diamantes finos ou brocas de
carbureto caneladas até obter o formato desejado. O seguinte procedimento
produzirá um polimento de qualidade indiferentemente do Sistema
Sof-Lex utilizado.

Instruções para o Disco Sof-Lex

Nota:

• Saltear um tamanho de rugosidade/lixa na sequência da polidura poderá
diminuir a qualidade do polimento da restauração.

• Os produtos Sof-Lex são codificados por cor, numa escala desde as
nuanças escuras (as rugosidades mais ásperas) até às cores claras
(as rugosidades mais finas).

• Evite tocar no compósito com o mandril ou o ilhó do disco porque poderá
causar uma mancha descolorada. A mancha pode ser eliminada através
da repetição dos passos de polimento. A cabeça de mandril reduzida e de
baixo perfil, assim como o design único do ilhó, diminuem este risco de
haver contacto entre o ilhó e o compósito.

• É recomendado enxaguar a superfície da restauração entre a utilização de
cada rugosidade/lixa.

• Normalmente, utiliza-se cada disco durante aproximadamente
15-20 segundos.

1. Coloque o disco Sof-Lex no mandril empurrando suavemente a parte do ilhó
contra o mandril até que o disco fique seguro (este não abana). A face
abrasiva do disco pode estar virada para baixo ou para cima consoante a
necessidade.

2. O movimento de polimento deve ser constante e unidireccional. Não é
recomendado o movimento de vai e vem sobre a margem da restauração-
esmalte.

3. Aplique uma pressão ligeira durante o polimento, deixando que os discos
façam o trabalho.

4. Um disco Sof-Lex de rugosidade/lixa áspera pode ser utilizado a
aproximadamente 10,000 rpm para uma redução grossa. Enxagúe e seque.

5. Para o contorno e acabamento final utilize o disco Sof-Lex de rugosidade/lixa
média a aproximadamente 10.000 rpm.

6. A seguir mude para o disco de rugosidade/lixa fina. A velocidade do
dispositivo de mão pode ser aumentada para aproximadamente 30.000 rpm.

7. Para acabar, dê um polimento lustroso à restauração utilizando um disco Sof-
Lex de rugosidade/lixa ultra-fina, a aproximadamente 30.000 rpm, durante
15-20 segundos.

8. Lave o pó ou resíduos da superfície da restauração.

Instruções para a Tira Sof-Lex
1. Insira o centro fendido, abrasivo da tira de acabamento Sof-Lex

(beige/branco) entre os pontos de contacto interproximais.

2. Posicione a parte beige da tira sobre a superfície do compósito a ser
acabada.

3. Agarre firmemente as duas extremidades da tira e puxe o abrasivo sobre o
compósito num movimento vigoroso de vaivém.

4. Repita este procedimento com a parte branca da tira.

5. Elimine/Descarte a tira usada.

6. Repita os passos 1-5 com tiras de polimento Sof-Lex (cinza/azul),
começando pelo lado cinza da tira.

Tabela de Resumo do Sistema Sof-Lex

Armazenamento e Utilização

Esterilização do mandril – esterilize os mandris utilizando a autoclave
convencional a vapor ou os esterilizantes líquidos.

Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

Garantia

A 3M ESPE garante que este produto está isento de defeitos em termos de
material e fabrico. A 3M NÃO DÁ MAIS NENHUMA GARANTIA INCLUINDO
ALGUMA GARANTIA CONTIDA DE MERCADABILIDADE, OU DE APTIDÃO
PARA UM DESÍGNIO PARTICULAR. O utilizador é responsável por determinar
a adequação do produto ao uso que deseje dar-lhe. Se este produto se
apresentar defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua única solução e
única obrigação da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou substituição do produto da
3M ESPE.

Limitação da responsabilidade

Excepto aonde proibido pela lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável por alguma
perda, ou dano derivados deste produto, que seja directa/o, indirecta/o,
especial, incidental, ou consequencial, não obstante da teoria afirmada,
incluindo a garantia, o contracto, negligencia, ou a estrita responsabilidade.

NEDERLANDS

Algemene Informatie

Het is aangetoond dat het Sof-Lex™ schijfsysteem een uitstekende glans
verleent aan composieten, microgevulde materialen, amalgamen en halfedele
en edele metalen. Het Sof-Lex stripsysteem kan door de dunne, flexibele
onderlaag met in het midden een tussenruimte, succesvol en veilig worden
gebruikt bij de gingiva en interproximale gebieden met nauwsluitende contacten.
Omdat elke Sof-Lex strip twee schuurkorrelgrootten heeft, zijn er minder
stappen nodig voor het afwerken en polijsten van de restauratie. Gebruik van dit
totale Sof-Lex-systeem verzekert een uiteindelijke glans gelijk aan of beter dan
die van de natuurlijke gebitselementen.

Indicaties voor gebruik

Sof-Lex-schijven
Sof-Lex contour- en polijstsysteem

Door het lage profiel van de spil en het grotere functionele schijfoppervlak
heeft het Sof-Lex schijfsysteem de gebruikelijke toepassing van afwerk- en
polijstschijven uitgebreid, zodat hierbij nu het gingivale derde deel van
anterieure en posterieure elementen en bepaalde occlusale oppervlakken van
posterieure elementen zijn inbegrepen.

Sof-Lex extra dun contour- en polijstsysteem

Het Sof-Lex extra dun (XT) schijfsysteem heeft, door het lage profiel van de
spil en de extra dunne constructie van de schijf, de gebruikelijke toepassing
van slijpschijven uitgebreid tot beperkt bereikbare intraorale plaatsen. Het
blijkt buitengewoon nuttig te zijn voor het afwerken en polijsten van
reconstructies.

Sof-Lex afwerk- en polijstschijfsysteem (vierkante spil)

Het Sof-Lex schijfsysteem met vierkante ring kan worden gebruikt om
anterieure en posterieure reconstructies af te werken en te polijsten. Dit
systeem is vooral nuttig voor het glad maken van de faciale en linguale
randen, en wordt gebruikt in plaats van of in combinatie met rubber punten.
Door de inherente flexibiliteit van de schijf kan deze buigen langs de ronding
van het gebitselement. Deze grotere schijven zijn nuttig voor het afwerken en
polijsten van indirecte reconstructies in het tandlaboratorium.

Strips
Sof-Lex afwerk- en polijststripsysteem

Het Sof-Lex stripsysteem heeft slijpmiddel met een opening in het midden,
zodat het gebruikt kan worden voor het afwerken en polijsten van alle
oppervlakken van interproximale reconstructies.

Contra-indicaties

Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Schijven en strips zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor
eenmalig gebruik, moeten als medisch afval worden afgevoerd en mogen niet
gesteriliseerd worden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor tandheelkundig personeel en patiënten

1. Gebruik geen enkele van de 3M ESPE Sof-Lex-schijven op
tandheelkundige handstukken die een hoger toerental dan 35.000
omw/min. kunnen bereiken, of op een hogesnelheids-handstuk.

2. Wanneer een schijf of spil bij een toerental van meer dan 35.000 omw/min.
wordt gebruikt, kan de schijf of spil worden verbrijzeld, waardoor letsel
kan ontstaan.

3. Bedien de spil niet zonder dat er een schijf aan is bevestigd.

4. Het dragen van oogbescherming wordt aanbevolen bij het gebruik van
handstukken.

5. Zoals bij ieder handstuk mag er geen contact met zacht weefsel worden
gemaakt om de patiënten tegen letsel te beschermen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Verwijder alvorens het Sof-Lex-systeem te gebruiken overmatig
reconstructiemateriaal en breng de reconstructie in de gewenste vorm met
fijne diamanten of gegroefde carbideboortjes. De volgende procedure levert
een kwaliteitsglans ongeacht welk Sof-Lex-systeem wordt gebruikt.

Instructies voor Sof-Lex-schijven

Let op:

• Wanneer u een korrelgrootte overslaat in de polijstvolgorde, kan de
kwaliteit van de glans van de reconstructie minder zijn.

• Sof-Lex-producten hebben een kleurencode, van donkere tinten (grovere
korrels) tot lichte tinten (fijnere korrels).

• Zorg dat de spil of de ring van de schijf geen composiet aanraakt, omdat
dan verkleuring kan optreden. Deze vlek kan worden verwijderd door de
polijststappen te herhalen. De kleinere spilkop met laag profiel en het
unieke ontwerp van de ring verminderen het risico dat composiet in
contact komt met de ring.

• Het wordt aanbevolen na gebruik van elke korrelgrootte het oppervlak
van de reconstructie te spoelen.

• Gemiddeld wordt elke schijf ca. 15-20 seconden gebruikt.

1. Plaats de Sof-Lex-schijf op de spil door de ring voorzichtig op de spil te
duwen totdat de schijf vastzit (niet wiebelt). De slijpzijde van de schijf kan
naar behoefte omhoog of omlaag wijzen.

2. De polijstbeweging moet constant en in één richting zijn. Heen en weer
bewegen over de rand tussen de reconstructie en het glazuur wordt niet
aanbevolen.

3. Oefen lichte druk uit bij het polijsten, laat de schijven het werk doen.

4. Een grofkorrelige Sof-Lex-schijf kan met 10.000 omw/min. worden gebruikt
voor grove reductie. Spoelen en laten drogen.

5. Voor de uiteindelijke contouren en afwerking wordt de Sof-Lex-schijf met
medium korrels gebruikt met ca. 10.000 omw/min.

6. Vervolgens gaat u over op de fijnkorrelige Sof-Lex-schijf. Het toerental van
het handstuk kan worden opgevoerd tot ca. 30.000 omw/min.

7. Geef de reconstructie ten slotte een prachtige glans met de Sof-Lex-schijf
met superfijne korrels met ca. 30.000 omw/min. gedurende
15-20 seconden.

8. Was poeder of resten van het oppervlak van de reconstructie.

Instructies voor de Sof-Lex-strip
1. Breng de opening in het midden van het slijpmiddel van de Sof-Lex-

afwerkstrip (beige/wit) aan tussen interproximale contactpunten.

2. Plaats het beige gedeelte van de strip boven het af te werken
composietoppervlak.

3. Pak beide uiteinden van de strip stevig vast en trek het slijpmiddel over de
composiet in een krachtige heen-en-weergaande beweging.

4. Herhaal de procedure met het witte gedeelte van de strip.

5. Gooi de gebruikte strip weg.

6. Herhaal stap 1-5 met Sof-Lex-polijststrips (grijs/blauw); gebruik de grijze
kant eerst.

Overzichtstabel van het Sof-Lex-systeem
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Instructionsforuse
Gebrauchsanleitung
Moded’emploi
Istruzioniperl'uso
Instruccionesdeuso
Instruçõesdeutilização

Gebruiksaanwijzing
ΟδηγίεςΧρήσης
Bruksanvisning
Käyttöohjeet
Brugsanvisning
Bruksanvisning

Process Gross
Reduction Contour Finish Polish

Speed rpm 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Time As needed 15-20
seconds

15-20
seconds

15-20
seconds

Sof-Lex
discs Black Dark blue Medium

blue Light blue

Sof-Lex XT
discs

Dark
Orange

Medium
orange

Light
orange Yellow

Strips (Beige)
Beige/White

(White)
Beige/White

(Gray)
Gray/Blue

(Blue)
Gray/Blue

Vorgang Grobes
Ausarbeiten Konturieren Finieren Polieren

Max.
Umdrehungszahl

(U/Min)
10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Zeitaufwand nach Bedarf 15-20
Sekunden

15-20
Sekunden

15-20
Sekunden

Sof-Lex
Scheiben Schwarz Dunkelblau Mittelblau Hellblau

Sof-Lex XT
Scheiben Dunkelorange Mittelorange Hellorange Gelb

Streifen (Beige)
Beige/Weiß

(Weiß)
Beige/Weiß

(Grau)
Grau/Blau

(Blau)
Grau/Blau

Traitement Réduction
grossière

Mise en
forme Finition Polissage

Vitesse (tr/min) 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Temps Selon le besoin 15-20
secondes

15-20
secondes

15-20
secondes

Disques
Sof-Lex Noir Bleu foncé Bleu moyen Bleu clair

Disques
Sof-Lex XT Orange foncé Orange

moyen Orange clair Jaune

Bandes (Beige)
Beige/Blanc

(Blanc)
Beige/Blanc

(Gris)
Gris/Bleu

(Bleu)
Gris/Bleu

Processo Sgrossatura Modellatura Finitura Lucidatura

Velocità rpm 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Tempo Necessario 15-20
secondi

15-20
secondi

15-20
secondi

Dischi
Sof-Lex Nero Blu scuro Blu Azzurro

Dischi
Sof-Lex XT Arancione scuro Arancione Arancione

chiaro Giallo

Strisce
(Usare lato
beige)

Beige/bianco

(Usare lato
bianco)

Beige/bianco

(Usare lato
grigio)

Grigio/blu

(Usare lato
blu) Grigio/blu

Proceso Reducción
evidente Contorno Acabado Pulido

Velocidad, rpm 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Tiempo Según se necesite 15-20
segundos

15-20
segundos

15-20
segundos

Discos
Sof-Lex Negro Azul oscuro Azul

intermedio Azul claro

Discos
Sof-Lex XT Naranja oscuro Naranja

intermedio Naranja claro Amarillo

Tiras (Beige)
Beige/blanco

(Blanco)
Beige/blanco

(Gris)
Gris/azul

(Azul)
Gris/azul

Processo Redução
Grossa Contorno Acabamento Polimento

Velocidade rpm 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Tempo Consoante a
necessidade

15-20
Segundos

15-20
Segundos

15-20
Segundos

Discos
Sof-Lex Preto Azul-escuro Azul médio Azul claro

Sof-Lex XT
discs

Cor de l aranja
escuro

Cor delaranja
médio

Cor de l
aranja claro Amarelo

Strips (Beige)
Beige/Branco

(Branco)
Beige/Branco

(Cinza)
Cinza/Azul

(Azul)
Cinza/Azul

Proces Grove
reductie Contour Afwerking Polijsten

Toerental,
omw/min 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Duur Zoals
noodzakelijk

15-20
seconden

15-20
seconden

15-20
seconden

Sof-Lex
schijven Zwart Donkerblauw Medium

blauw Lichtblauw

Sof-Lex XT
schijven Donker oranje Medium

oranje Licht oranje Geel

Strips (Beige)
beige/wit

(Wit)
beige/wit

(Grijs)
grijs/blauw

(Blauw)
grijs/blauw

Finishing and Polishing Systems
Finier - und Poliersysteme
Systèmes de finition et polissage
Sistemi di rifinitura
e di lucidatura
Sistemas de pulido y acabado
Sistemas de Acabamento
e Polimento

Afwerk- en polijstsystemen
Συστήματα λείανσης
και στίλβωσης
Puts - och poleringssystem
Viimeistely -ja
kiillotusmenetelmät
Finiserings - og poleringssystem
Pusse - og poleringssystemer
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Opslag en gebruik

Sterilisatie van spil – steriliseer spillen met hetzij een conventionele
stoomautoclaaf of vloeibare sterilisatiemiddelen.

Geen enkele persoon is gemachtigd informatie te verstrekken die afwijkt van
de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing verstrekte informatie.

Garantie

3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten.
3M BIEDT GEEN ENKELE ANDERE GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF
STILZWIJGENDE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF
GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. De gebruiker is
verantwoordelijk voor de bepaling van de geschiktheid van dit product voor
de gewenste toepassing. Als dit product binnen de garantieperiode defect
raakt, is uw exclusieve rechtsmiddel en de enige verplichting van 3M ESPE
reparatie of vervanging van het 3M ESPE-product.

Beperkte aansprakelijkheid

Tenzij dit is verboden bij de wet, is 3M ESPE niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of
schade ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit product, of dit nu direct of
indirect, speciaal, incidenteel of gevolgschade is, ongeacht de aangevoerde
theorie, inclusief garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Γενικές Πληροφορίες

Το σύστημα δίσκων Sof-Lex™ έχει αποδειχθεί ότι παρέχει εξαιρετική
στίλβωση σε σύνθετες ρητίνες, μικρόκκοκα υλικά, αμαλγάματα και
ημιπολύτιμα και πολύτιμα μέταλλα. Το σύστημα ταινιών Sof-Lex, λόγω του
λεπτού, εύκαμπτου και κεντρικά χωρισμένου φορέα του λειαντικού μέσου,
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί επιτυχώς και ασφαλώς κοντά στις ουλικές και
μεσοδόντιες περιοχές οι οποίες έχουν σφιχτές επαφές. Περιλαμβάνοντας
δύο λειαντικές διαβαθμίσεις ανά ταινία Sof-Lex, η λείανση και η στίλβωση
μιας αποκατάστασης απαιτεί λιγότερα βήματα. Η χρήση αυτού του
συστήματος Sof-Lex θα εξασφαλίσει μια τελική στίλβωση, η οποία θα είναι
ίση ή καλύτερη από τη φυσική οδοντοφυία.

Ενδείξεις Χρήσεων

Δίσκοι Sof-Lex
Σύστημα διαμόρφωσης και στίλβωσης Sof-Lex

Το σύστημα δίσκων Sof-Lex, λόγω του αξονίσκου (mandrel) χαμηλού προφίλ
και της μεγαλύτερης λειτουργικής περιοχής του δίσκου, έχει επεκτείνει τη
συνήθη χρήση των δίσκων λείανσης και στίλβωσης, ώστε να περιλαμβάνει
το ουλικό τρίτο των πρόσθιων και οπίσθιων οδόντων και επιλεγμένες
επιφάνειες σύγκλεισης των οπίσθιων οδόντων.

Σύστημα διαμόρφωσης και στίλβωσης Sof-Lex Extra Thin

To σύστημα δίσκων Sof-Lex Extra Thin (ΧΤ), λόγω του αξονίσκου (mandrel)
χαμηλού προφίλ και της πολύ λεπτής δομής του δίσκου, έχει επεκτείνει τη
συνήθη χρήση των δίσκων λείανσης, ώστε να έχει πρόσβαση σε
απαγορευτικές ενδοστοματικές περιοχές. Έχει αποδειχθεί ιδιαίτερα
χρήσιμο για το φινίρισμα και τη λείανση αποκαταστάσεων μεσοδόντιων
διαστημάτων.

Σύστημα δίσκων λείανσης και στίλβωσης Sof-Lex (Τετράγωνο mandrel)

Το Σύστημα Δίσκων Sof-Lex τετράγωνης οπής μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί
για λείανση και στίλβωση σε αποκαταστάσεις προσθίων και οπισθίων
δοντιών. Το σύστημα αυτό είναι ειδικά χρήσιμο για την λείανση και
στίλβωση των προσωπικών και γλωσσικών ορίων, αντικαθιστώντας ή
χρησιμοποιούμενο παράλληλα, με λάστιχα στίλβωσης. Η εκ κατασκευής
ευκαμψία, επιτρέπει στο δίσκο να λυγίζει, προσαρμοζόμενος στις
καμπυλότητες του δοντιού. Οι μεγαλύτεροι αυτοί δίσκοι είναι χρήσιμοι
κατά τη λείανση και στίλβωση έμμεσων αποκαταστάσεων στο
οδοντιατρικό εργαστήριο.

Ταινίες
Σύστημα ταινιών λείανσης και στίλβωσης Sof-Lex

Το Σύστημα ταινιών Sof-Lex, λόγω του κενού σημείου στο κέντρο του
φορέα του λειαντικού μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για λείανση και στίλβωση
σε μεσοδόντιες επιφάνειες αποκατάστασης.

Αντενδείξεις

Μη το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Οι δίσκοι και οι τανίες ενδείκνυνται για μια
μόνο χρήση, και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται ως ιατρικά υπολείμματα. Μη τα
αποστειρώνετε.

Προφυλάξεις για το Οδοντιατρικό Προσωπικό & τους Ασθενείς

1. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε δίσκους Sof-Lex της 3M ESPE σε οδοντιατρικές λαβές
που έχουν ταχύτητες μεγαλύτερες από 35.000 σ.α.λ., ή σε άλλη
χειρολαβή υψηλής ταχύτητας.

2. Η χρήση του δίσκου και του mandrel σε ταχύτητες μεγαλύτερες από
35.000 σ.α.λ. ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει τον θρυμματισμό του δίσκου ή
του mandrel, με ενδεχόμενο αποτέλεσμα τον τραυματισμό.

3. Μη θέτετε το mandrel σε λειτουργία εάν δεν είναι συνδεδεμένος ο
δίσκος επ' αυτού.

4. Συνιστάται η χρήση προστατευτικών γυαλιών, κατά τη λειτουργία
χειρολαβών.

5. Όπως συνηθίζεται με κάθε χειρολαβή, για να προστατεύσετε τους
ασθενείς από τραυματισμό, μην αφήνετε το εργαλείο να έρθει σε επαφή
με μαλακούς ιστούς.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το σύστημα Sof-Lex αφαιρέστε την περίσσια του
υλικού αποκατάστασης και διαμορφώστε το περίγραμμα της
αποκατάστασης στο επιθυμητό σχήμα, χρησιμοποιώντας λεπτά διαμάντια,
ή εγγλυφίδες καρβιδίου με αυλακώσεις. Η ακόλουθη διαδικασία θα
πρόσφέρει ποιοτική στίλβωση, ανεξάρτητα από το Σύστημα Sof-Lex που
θα χρησιμοποιηθεί.

Οδηγίες Δίσκων Sof-Lex

Σημείωση:

• Παραλείποντας μια λειαντική διαβάθμιση κατά τη σειρά της
στίλβωσης, είναι πιθανό να μειωθεί η ποιότητα στίλβωσης της
αποκατάστασης.

• Τα προϊόντα Sof-Lex είναι χρωματικά κωδικοποιημένα, από σκούρα
απόχρωση (σκληροί λειαντικοί κόκκοι), έως ανοιχτή απόχρωση (λεπτοί
λειαντικοί κόκκοι).

• Αποφύγετε την επαφή συνθέτων ρητινών με το mandrel ή την οπή του
δίσκου, διότι ενδέχεται να υπάρξει αποχρωματισμός. Το σημάδι αυτό
μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί επαναλαμβάνοντας τα διάφορα στάδια
λείανσης. Η μικρή, χαμηλού προφίλ κεφαλή του mandrel και ο
μοναδικός σχεδιασμός της υποδοχής/οπής του δίσκου, ελαχιστοποιούν
την πιθανότητα της επαφής με τη σύνθετη ρητίνη.

• Ανάμεσα στις χρήσεις κάθε διαβάθμισης λειαντικού, συνιστάται η
έκπλυση της επιφάνειας της αποκατάστασης.

• Κατά μέσο όρο, ο χρόνος που αναλογεί στη χρήση κάθε δίσκου, είναι
περίπου 15-20 δευτερόλεπτα.

1. Tοποθετείστε το δίσκο Sof-Lex σπρώχνοντας απαλά το σημείο της οπής
στο κέντρο του, εντός του mandrel, μέχρι να ασφαλίσει (να μη
ταλαντεύεται). Η λειαντική πλευρά του δίσκου πρέπει να "κοιτάει" προς
τα επάνω ή προς τα κάτω ανάλογα με την περίπτωση.

2. Η κίνηση στίλβωσης πρέπει να είναι σταθερή και προς μια κατεύθυνση.
Δε συνιστάται η παλινδρομική κίνηση επί των ορίων αδαμαντίνης –
αποκατάστασης.

3. Εφαρμόστε ελαφριά πίεση κατά τη στίλβωση, αφήνοντας τους δίσκους
να επιφέρουν το επιθυμητό αποτέλεσμα.

4. Ένας σκληρός (coarse) δίσκος λείανσης Sof-Lex μπορεί να
χρησιμοποιηθεί στις 10.000 σ.α.λ. περίπου, για χονδρική αφαίρεση μάζας
υλικού. Έκπλυση και στέγνωμα.

5. Για τη διαμόρφωση τελικού περιγράμματος και για λείανση,
χρησιμοποιείστε τους δίσκους Sof-Lex με λειαντική διαβάθμιση medium
στις 10.000 σ.α.λ. περίπου.

6. Στη συνέχεια, αλλάξτε δίσκο, σε λειαντική διαβάθμιση fine. Η ταχύτητα
της χειρολαβής μπορεί να αυξηθεί στις 30.000 σ.α.λ. περίπου.

7. Τελικά, στιλβώστε την αποκατάσταση, χρησιμοποιώντας δίσκο με
λειαντική διαβάθμιση super fine, στις 30.000 σ.α.λ. περίπου και επί
15-20 δευτερόλεπτα.

8. Ξεπλύνατε τυχόν σκόνη ή υπολείμματα από την επιφάνεια της
αποκατάστασης.

Οδηγίες Ταινιών Sof-Lex
1. Εισάγετε την τανία λείανσης στα μεσοδόντια σημεία επαφής, μέσω του

κενού σημείου στο κέντρο της ταινίας (μπεζ/λευκό).

2. Τοποθετήστε το μπεζ τμήμα της ταινίας στην προς λείανση επιφάνεια
της σύνθετης ρητίνης.

3. Κρατήστε σταθερά και τα δύο άκρα της ταινίας και σύρατε το λειαντικό
τμήμα επάνω στη σύνθετη ρητίνη με δυνατή, παλινδρομική κίνηση.

4. Επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία χρησιμοποιώντας το λευκό τμήμα της
ταινίας.

5. Πετάξτε τη χρησιμοποιημένη ταινία.

6. Επαναλαμβάνετε τα βήματα 1-5 με τις τανίες στίλβωσης Sof-Lex
(γκρι/μπλε), χρησιμοποιώντας τη γκρι πλευρά πρώτα.

Συνοπτικός Πίνακας Συστήματος Sof-Lex

Αποθήκευση και Χρήση

Αποστείρωση του mandrel - αποστειρώνετε τα mandrels χρησιμοποιώντας είτε
συνήθη αυτόκαυστο ατμού ή υγρά αποστειρωτικά μέσα.

Ουδείς εξουσιοδοτείται να παρέχει οποιεσδήποτε πληροφορίες, διαφορετικές
από τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται στο παρόν φύλλο οδηγιών.

Εγγύηση

Η 3M ESPE εγγυάται ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν έχει ελαττώματα υλικών και
κατασκευής. Η 3Μ ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ
ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΟΤΗΤΑ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.
Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για τον καθορισμό της καταλληλότητας των
προϊόντων για τις εφαρμογές του χρήστη. Εάν παρουσιαστούν ελαττώματα
στο προϊόν εντός της προθεσμίας εγγύησης, το μοναδικό σας δικαίωμα και η
μοναδική υποχρέωση της 3M ESPE είναι η επισκευή ή η αντικατάσταση του
προϊόντος της 3Μ ESPE.

Περιορισμός Eυθύνης

Εκτός και όπου απαγορεύεται από το νόμο, η 3M ESPE δεν θα είναι
υπεύθυνη για οποιαδήποτε απώλεια ή βλάβη που προκύπτει από αυτό το
προϊόν, είτε άμεση, έμμεση, ειδική, τυχαία ή επακόλουθη, άσχετα με τη
θεωρία που υποστηρίζεται, συμπεριλαμβανομένης και της εγγύησης, του
συμφωνητικού, αμέλειας ή ρητής ευθύνης.

SVENSKA

Allmän information

Sof-Lex™ trissystem har visat sig ge en utmärkt polering av kompositer,
mikrofyllnadsmaterial, amalgamer och halvädel- och ädelmetaller. Sof-Lex strips
kan säkert användas nära gingivan och i täta approximalområden, eftersom
trissorna består av ett tunt och flexibelt material. Tack vare att stripsen har två
olika putssteg på varje strips krävs färre steg för att putsa och polera en fyllning.
Användning av hela Sof-Lex system garanterar en slutlig polering som är
likvärdig eller till och med eller bättre än den naturliga tandens.

Indikationer

Sof-Lex trissor
Sof-Lex konturerings- och poleringssystem

Sof-Lex trissystem innebär, tack var mandrellens låga profil och större
funktionell trissyta, en mer omfattande rutinanvänding av slipnings- och
poleringstrissor så att dessa även omfattar den gingivala tredjedelen av
anteriora och posteriora tänder och möjlighet att välja ocklusala ytor på
posteriora tänder.

Sof-Lex extra tunn konturerings- och poleringssystem

Sof-Lex extra tunn (XT) trissystem innebär, tack vare mandrellens låga profil och
den extratunna trisskonstruktionen, en mer omfattande rutinanvändning av
sliptrissor på svåråtkomliga intraorala områden. Det har visat sig vara speciellt
användbart för puts och polering av fyllningsfördjupningar.

Sof-Lex trissystem för puts- och polering (fyrkantig mandrell)

Det fyrkantiga lilla hålet på Sof-Lex trissystem kan användas för att putsa och
polera anteriora och posteriora fyllningar. Systemet är speciellt användbart för
att jämna till faciala och linguala kanter, som ersättning för eller tillsammans
med gummispetsar. Trissans naturliga flexibilitet innebär att den kan böjas efter
tandens kurvatur. Dessa större trissor är användbara vid puts och polering av
indirekta fyllningar på tandlaboratoriet.

Strips
Sof-Lex strips system för puts-och polering

Sof-Lex strisps system kan tack vare sitt mittparti utan slipmedel användas för
att putsa och polera interproximala ytor.

Kontraindikationer

Endast för engångsbruk. Trissor och strips är endast avsedda för engångsbruk.
Kasseras som medicinskt avfall. Får inte omsteriliseras.

Försiktighetsåtgärder För Tandvårdspersonal Och Patienter

1. 3M ESPE Sof-Lex trissor får inte användas på dentala handstycken vars
varvantal överstiger 35 000 varv/minut, eller andra handstycken med hög
hastighet.

2. Användning av trissa och mandrell vid hastigheter som överstiger 35 000
varv/minut kan leda till att trissan eller mandrellen går sönder vilket kan leda
till skada.

3. Använd inte mandrellen utan ansluten trissa.

4. Ögonskydd bör användas vid användning av handstycken.

5. Handstycken får inte komma i kontakt med mjukvävnad, för att förhindra att
patienten skadas.

Bruksanvisning

innan Sof-Lex systemet används ska överskott av fyllningsmaterial tas bort och
fyllningen kontureras till önskad form med en fin diamantborr eller en räfflad
karbidborr. Följande steg ger en kvalitetsputsning oavsett vilket Sof-Lex system
som används.

Anvisningar för Sof-Lex trissor

OBS!

• Om en grovlek i poleringssekvensen hoppas över kan poleringens kvalitet
försämras.

• Sof-Lex produkter är färgkodade, från mörkfärgade (grövre) till ljusfärgade
(finare).

• Vidrör inte kompositen med mandrellen eller trissans lilla hål eftersom det
leda till en missfärgning. Missfärgningen kan tas bort genom att upprepa
poleringsstegen. Det mindre, lågprofilmandrellhuvudet och det unika lilla
hålet minskar risken för att kompositen kommer i kontakt med det lilla
hålet.

• Fyllningsytan bör sköljas mellan varje grovlek.

• Varje trissa ska i genomsnitt användas 15-20 sekunder.

1. Placera Sof-Lex trissan på mandrellen genom att försiktigt trycka delen med
det lilla hålet på mandrellen tills trissan sitter fast ordentligt (inte vickar).
Trissans slipande sida kan peka uppåt eller nedåt enligt behov.

2. Poleringsrörelsen ska vara konstant och enriktad. En fram- och tillbakarörelse
över fyllningens emaljkanter rekommenderas inte.

3. Var lätt på handen under poleringen, låt trissan göra jobbet.

4. En grov Sof-Lex trissa kan användas vid ungefär 10 000 varv/minut för
grovreduktion. Skölj och torka

5. Använd Sof-Lex trissa med medium grovlek vid ungefär 10 000 varv/minut för
slutlig konturering och putsning.

6. Byt därefter till Sof-Lex trissa med fin grovlek. Handstyckets hastighet kan
ökas till cirka 30 000 varv/minut.

7. Ge slutligen fyllningen en glänsande polering med Sof-Lex trissa med
superfin grovlek vid cirka 30 000 varv/minut i 15-20 sekunder.

8. Skölj bort pulver eller skräp från fyllningsytan.

Anvisningar för Sof-Lex strip
1. För in Sof-Lex putsstrip (beige/vit) mittparti utan slipmedel mellan de

interproximala kontaktpunkterna.

2. Placera den beige delen av stripset över den komposityta som ska putsas.

3. Ta ett ordentligt tag i stripsets båda ändar och dra slipmedlet över
kompositen med en kraftig, pendlande rörelse.

4. Upprepa med den vita delen av stripset.

5. Kasta använda strips.

6. Upprepa steg 1-5 med Sof-Lex poleringsstrips (grå/blå). Använd den grå
sidan först.

Sof-Lex system sammanfattning

Förvaring och användning

Sterilisering av mandrell - sterilisera mandreller antingen med konventionell
ångautoklav eller med vätskesterilisering.

Ingen person tillåts att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den
information som ges i detta instruktions blad.

Garanti

3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material- och tillverkningsfel.
3M LÄMNAR INGA GARANTIER INKLUSIVE IMPLICERAD GARANTI FÖR
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SPECIELLT SYFTE. Det är
användarens ansvar att fastställa om produkterna är lämpliga för användarens
användningsområde. Om denna produkt under garantitiden visar sig vara defekt
är kundens enda av 3M ESPE accepterade krav och 3M ESPEs enda åtagande
reparation eller utbyte av produkten.

Ansvarsbegränsning

Förutom där det är förbjudet enligt lag, är 3M ESPE inte ansvarigt för någon
förlust eller skada som beror på produkten, antingen skada som är direkt,
indirekt eller speciell, tillfällig skada eller följdskada, oavsett den teori som
hävdas, inklusive garanti, kontrakt, försumlighet eller strikt ansvar.

SUOMENKIELINEN

Yleistä

Sof-Lex™ kiekkojärjestelmä sopii erinomaisesti yhdistelmämuovien,
mikrofillerimateriaalien, amalgaamien ja erilaisten metallien killottamiseen.
Sof-Lex nauhajärjestelmää voidaan nauhojen ohuen ja taipuisan rakenteen
ansioista käyttää turvallisesti ienrajassa ja tiukoissa hammasväleissä. Koska
samassa Sof-Lex-nauhassa on kaksi karkeutta, viimeistely ja kiillotus on
nopeampaa. Oikein käytetettynä menetelmä antaa pinnalle vähintään yhtä
hyvän tai paremman kiillon kuin luonnollisessa hampaistossa.

Indikaatiot

Sof-Lex kiillotuskiekot
Sof-Lex muotoilu- ja kiillotusmenetelmä

Sof-Lex kiillotuskiekkomenetelmän matalaprofiilisen kehränvarren ja kiekon
laajan toiminta-alueen ansiosta viimeistely- ja kiillotuskiekkojen käyttö on
laajentunut perinteisten kohteiden lisäksi käsittämään myös ienrajat, etu- ja taka-
alueet sekä valikoidusti taka-alueiden purupinnat.

Sof-Lex erikoisohut muotoilu- ja kiillotusmenetelmä

Sof-Lex erikoisohuen (XT)-kiillotuskiekkojärjestelmän matalaprofiilisen
kehränvarren ja erikoisohuiden kiekkojen ansiosta viimeistelykiekkojen käyttö on
laajentunut perinteisten kohteiden lisäksi rajoitetusti myös intraoraalikohteisiin.
Menetelmä on osoittautunut erityisen käyttökelpoiseksi hammasväleihin
ulottuvissa täytteissä.

Sof-Lex viimeistely- ja kiillotuskiekkomenetelmä (neliömäinen varsikiinnitys)

Sof-Lex kiillotuskiekkomenetelmää voidaan käyttää etu- ja taka-alueiden
viimeistelyyn ja kiillotukseen. Menetelmä soveltuu erityisesti fasiaali- ja
linguaali-alueiden kiillotukseen kumikeilojen asemesta tai niiden kanssa
käytettynä. Joustavat kiekot taipuvat helposti myötäilemään hampaiden
pinnanmuotoja. Nämä suuremmat kiekot soveltuvat hyvin epäsuorien täytteiden
viimeistelyyn ja kiillotukseen hammaslaboratoriossa.

Nauhat
Sof-Lex viimeistely- ja kiillotusnauhamenetelmä

Sof-Lex kiillotusnauhamenetelmä sopii ilman hiontapintaa jätetyn keskikohtansa
ansiosta kaikkien hammasväliin asti ulottuvien täytteiden viimeistelyyn ja
kiillotukseen.

Kontraindikaatiot

Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Kiillotuskiekot ja -nauhat ovat kertakäyttöisiä ja ne
tulee hävittää muun sairaalajätteen tapaan. Ei saa steriloida.

Varoituksia potilaille ja hoitohenkilökunnalle

1. Älä käytä 3M ESPE Sof-Lex-kiekkoja käsikappaleissa, jotka voivat pyöriä
nopeammin kuin 35000 rpm tai muissa nopeasti pyörivissä käsikappaleissa.

2. Kiekon ja kehränvarren käyttö yli 35000 kierroksen minuuttinopeudella
saattaa rikkoa kiekon tai kehränvarren ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

3. Pelkkää kehränvartta ei saa pyörittää käsikappaleessa ilman kiekkoa.

4. Suosittelemme käyttämään suojalaseja käsikappaleella työskenneltäessä.

5. Potilas tulee suojata pehmytkudoskontaktilta kuten aina käsikappaleella
työskenneltäessä.

Käyttöohjeet

Ennen Sof-Lex-menetelmän käyttöä poistetaan ylimäärä ja täyte muotoillaan
haluttuun muotoon samettitimantti- tai kovametalliporalla. Tuloksena on
laadukas kiilto riippumatta siitä, mitä Sof-Lex-menetelmää käytetään.

Sof-Lex kiekkojen käyttöohjeet

Huomautus:

• Jos jokin kiekkokarkeuksista jätetään väliin, saattaa lopullinen kiilto olla
odotettua heikompi.

• Sof-Lex-tuotteilla on värikoodi tummista (karkeista) vaaleisiin (hienoihin)
väreihin.

• Varo koskemasta yhdistelmämuovia kehränvarrella tai kiekon
metallikiinnikkeellä, sillä se saattaa värjäytyä. Mahdolliset värjäytymät saa
pois tekemällä kiillotusvaiheet uudelleen. Pieni, matalaprofiilinen
kheränvarren pää ja erikoismuotoiltu kiekon kiinnitysrengas pienentävät
kosketusvaaraa.

• Suosittelemme pölyn huuhtomista jokaisen vaiheen jälkeen.

• Kutakin kiekkoa käytetään keskimäärin noin 15 - 20 sekuntia.

1. Sof-Lex-kiekko asetetaan kehränvarteen työntämällä varovasti kiinnitysosa
kehränvarren päälle niin, että kiekko asettuu kunnolla paikalleen (eikä heilu).
Kiekon hiova puoli voi olla ylös- tai alaspäin käyttötarpeesta riippuen.

2. Kiillotusliikkeen tulee olla yhtenäinen ja yhdensuuntainen. Edestakaista
kiille/täyterajan yli tapahtuvaa liikettä ei suositella.

3. Älä paina liikaa, vaan anna kiekon tehdä työ.

4. Karkeaa Sof-Lex kiekkoa voidaan käyttää ylimäärän poistoon
10000 kierroksen minuuttinopeudella. Huuhtele ja kuivaa.

5. Lopulliseen muotoiluun ja viimeistelyyn käytetään keskikarkeaa Sof-Lex-
kiekkoa nopeudella 10000 kierrosta minuutissa.

6. Vaihda seuraavaksi hienoon Sof-Lex-kiekkoon. Käsikappaleen nopeutta
voidaan nostaa noin 30000 kierrokseen minuutissa.

7. Kiillota lopuksi yhdistelmämuovi lopulliseen kiiltoonsa erityishienolla Sof-Lex-
kiekolla noin 15 - 20 sekunnin ajan nopeudella 30000 kierrosta minuutissa.

8. Huuhtele pöly ja hiontajäte pois kiillotetulta pinnalta.

Sof-Lex-nauhojen käyttöohje
1. Aseta Sof-Lex-hiomanauhan ilman hiontapintaa jätetty keskikohta

(beige/valkoinen) hammasvälin kontaktikohtaan.

2. Aseta nauhan beige osa viimeisteltävän yhdistelmämuovin päälle.

3. Tartu tiukasti nauhan molempiin päihin ja vedä nauhaa yhdistelmämuovin yli
napakoin, sahaavin liikkein

4. Toista käsittely nauhan valkoisella osallla.

5. Hävitä käytetyt nauhat.

6. Toista vaiheet 1-5 Sof-Lex-kiillotusnauhoilla (harmaa/sininen) käyttämällä
harmaata puolta ensin.

Sof-Lex käyttötaulukko

Säilytys ja käyttö

Kehränvarren sterilointi: kehränvarret voi steriloida perinteisessä autoklaavissa
tai sterilointinesteessä.

Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta muuttaa näissä ohjeissa annettuja tietoja.

Takuu

3M ESPE takaa, että tuotteessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja. 3M ESPE
EI VASTAA MENETYKSISTÄ TAI VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA SUORAAN TAI
VÄLILLISESTI SEURAAVAT TÄSSÄ MAINITUN TUOTTEEN KÄYTÖSTÄ TAI
VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ. Käyttäjän tulee arvioida ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen
soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa. Jos tuotteessa ilmenee vikaa takuuaikana,
3M ESPE sitoutuu korjaamaan tai vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa
uusiin.

Vastuunrajoitus

3M ESPE ei vastaa menetyksistä tai vahingoista, jotka suoraan tai välillisesti
seuraavat tässä mainitun tuotteen käytöstä tai väärinkäytöstä. Käyttäjän tulee
arvioida ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa, ja
hän on itse vastuussa kaikista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä riskeistä.

DANSK

Generelle oplysninger

Sof-Lex™ skivesystemet giver en optimalt poleret overflade på
kompositmaterialer, mikrofyldte materialer, amalgam samt halvædel- og
ædelmetal. Sof-Lex stripssystem kan pga. den tynde, bøjelige bagside og ikke-
slibende område i midten anvendes sikkert og med godt resultat nær gingiva og
i interproksimalområder med tætte kontakter. Ved at inkorporere to
slibebelægninger pr. Sof-Lex strip er der brug for færre trin til finisering og
polering. Anvendelse af dette Sof-Lex system sikrer en finisering, der ser lige så
godt ud eller bedre end de naturlige tænder.

Indikationer

Sof-Lex skiver
Sof-Lex konturerings- og poleringssystem

Sof-Lex skivesystemet kan, udover den rutinemæssige anvendelse, også
anvendes til den gingivale tredjedel af de anteriore og posteriore tænder og
visse okklusale overflader på posteriore tænder. Dette skyldes mandrellens lave
profil og et større funktionelt skiveområde.

Sof-Lex ekstratynde konturerings- og poleringssystem

Pga mandrellens lave profil og de ekstra-tynde skiver kan Sof-Lex ekstratynde
(XT) pudseskiver, udover den rutinemæssige anvendelse, også anvendes på
svært tilgængelige steder. Det har vist sig at være specielt anvendeligt til
finisering og polering af fyldte interproksimalrum.

Sof-Lex Finiserings- og poleringssystem (skiver med kvadratisk mandrel)

Sof-Lex skiver med kvadratisk mandrel kan anvendes til finisering og polering af
anteriore og posteriore restaureringer. Dette system er særlig anvendeligt til at
glatte de faciale og linguale marginer i stedet for eller sammen med
gummipoints. På grund af skivens fleksibilitet kan den bøjes, så den passer til
tandens kurvatur. De større skiver er effektive til finisering og polering af
indirekte restaureringer på dentallaboratoriet.

Strips
Sof-Lex stripssystem til finisering og polering

Sof-Lex stripssystem kan pga det ikke-slibende område i midten anvendes til
finisering og polering af alle interproksimale overflader.

Kontraindikationer

Må ikke genbruges. Skiver og strips er kun beregnet til engangsbrug, og skal
bortskaffes som medicinsk affald. Må ikke steriliseres.

Forholdsregler for klinikpersonale og patienter

1. Ingen 3M ESPE Sof-Lex skiver må anvendes på håndstykker, der kører med
mere end 35.000 rpm eller højhastighedshåndstykker.

2. Hvis en skive og mandrel kører på højere hastighed end 35.000 rpm, kan det
resultere i, at skiven eller mandrellen splintrer og forårsager beskadigelse.

3. Mandrellen må ikke anvendes uden en påsat skive.

4. Det anbefales at bære beskyttelsesbriller ved anvendelse af håndstykker

5. Som med alle håndstykker skal der undgås kontakt med bløddelsvæv for at
beskytte patienterne mod skade.

Brugsanvisning

Inden anvendelse af Sof-Lex systemet fjernes overskydende fyldningsmateriale,
og fyldningen kontureres til den ønskede form med fine diamanter eller
hårdmetalfinerbor. Følgende metode sikrer en optimal polering, uanset hvilket
Sof-Lex system, der anvendes.

Brugsanvisninger til Sof-Lex skiver

Bemærk:

• Hvis der springes en grovhedsstørrelse over i poleringssekvensen, kan det
reducere kvaliteten af restaureringens polering.

• Sof-Lex produkter er farvekodede fra mørke farver (grovere korn) til lysere
farver (finere korn).

• Undgå at berøre kompositmaterialet med mandrellen eller skivens metaldel,
da det kan føre til misfarvede pletter. Disse pletter kan fjernes ved at
gentage poleringen. Det mindre mandrelhoved med lavprofil og specielle
design reducerer risikoen for kontakt mellem kompositmaterialet og
metaldele.

• Det anbefales at skylle kompositoverfladen mellem anvendelsen af hver
kornstørrelse.

• I gennemsnit bruges hver skive i ca. 15-20 sekunder.

1. Anbring Sof-Lex skiven på mandrellen ved at skubbe "metaløjet" forsigtigt ned
på mandrellen, indtil skiven sidder fast (må ikke kunne "slingre"). Den
slibende side af skiven kan vende opad eller nedad alt efter behov.

2. Pudsebevægelsen skal være konstant og i en retning. Det bør undlades at
foretage frem- og tilbagebevægelse over marginen mellem kompositmateriale
og emalje.

3. Brug et let tryk ved poleringen - lad skiverne gøre arbejdet.

4. Der kan anvendes en Sof-Lex grovkornet skive ved ca. 10.000 rpm til
provpudsning. Skyl efter og tør.

5. Brug Sof-Lex medium skive ved ca. 10.000 rpm til den endelige konturering
og finisering.

6. Skift herefter til Sof-Lex fintslibende skive. Håndstykkets hastighed kan
forøges til ca. 30.000 rpm.

7. Som det sidste trin kan restaureringen få en skinnende overflade med Sof-Lex
superfin skive ved ca. 30.000 rpm i 15-20 sekunder.

8. Skyl pulver eller pudserester af overfladen.

Brugsanvisninger til Sof-Lex strips
1. Indsæt det ikke-slibende område i midten af Sof-Lex strippen (beige/hvid)

mellem de interproksimale kontaktpunkter.

2. Placer den beige del af strippen på den kompositoverflade, der skal finiseres

3. Tag godt fast i begge ender af strippen, og træk den slibende overflade hen
over kompositmaterialet i en kraftig frem-og-tilbage bevægelse.

4. Gentag proceduren med den hvide del af strippen.

5. Bortskaf den brugte strip.

6. Gentag trin 1-5 med Sof-Lex pudsestrips (grå/blå), og brug den grå side først.

Oversigt over Sof-Lex systemet

Opbevaring og anvendelse

Sterilisering af mandrel: steriliser mandrellen med enten konventionel
dampautoklave eller flydende steriliseringsmidler.

Ingen personer er autoriserede til at give oplysninger, som afviger fra de
angivne oplysninger i denne brugsanvisning.

Garanti

3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og
fremstilling. 3M GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER EVENTUEL
UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI OM SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET
BESTEMT FORMÅL. Bruger er ansvarlig for afgørelsen om, hvorvidt produktet
er egnet til brugerens anvendelsesformål. Hvis dette produkt bliver defekt inden
for garantiperioden, vil den eneste afhjælpningsmetode og 3M ESPEs eneste
forpligtelse være reparation eller udskiftning af 3M ESPE produktet.

Begrænsning af ansvar

Undtagen hvor det er forbudt ved lov, er 3M ESPE ikke ansvarlig for tab eller
skade, der opstår ved brug af dette produkt, hvad enten det er direkte, indirekte,
specielt, tilfældigt eller som følge heraf, uanset teorien bag, inklusiv garanti,
kontrakt, uagtsomhed eller rent ansvar

NORSK

Generell informasjon

Sof-Lex™ skivesystem har vist seg å gi fremragende polering av
komposittmaterialer, mikrofylte materialer, amalgamer og halvedle og edle
metaller. Takket være sitt tynne, fleksible underlag og midtparti uten slipemiddel,
kan Sof-Lex strips med hell og med sikkerhet brukes nær gingivale og
interproksimale områder med tett kontakt. Inkorporering av to slipekornstørrelser
pr. Sof-Lex pussestrip gjør at restaureringens pussing og polering krever færre
trinn. Bruk av hele Sof-Lex-systemet sikrer at sluttpoleringen blir tilsvarende eller
bedre enn den naturlige tannen.

Bruksindikasjoner

Sof-Lex skiver
Sof-Lex konturerings- og poleringssystem

Takket være Sof-Lex skivesystemets lavprofilerte mandrill og skivens større
arbeidsområde, har rutinemessig bruk av pusse-og poleringsskiver blitt utvidet
til å omfatte den gingivale tredjedelen av anteriore og posteriore tenner og visse
okklusale overflater på posteriore tenner.

Sof-Lex ekstra tynt konturerings- og poleringssystem

Takket være Sof-Lex XT (ekstra tynt skivesystem),den lavprofilerte mandrillen
og skivens ekstra tynne konstruksjon har rutinemessig bruk av slipeskiver med
begrenset intraoral tilgang blitt utvidet. Det har vist seg å være spesielt nyttig
ved pussing og polering av fordypninger i restaureringene.

Sof-Lex pusse- og poleringsskivesystem (firkantet mandrill)

Sof-Lex skivesystemet med firkantet senterhull kan brukes til å pusse og polere
anteriore og posteriore restaureringer. Systemet er spesielt egnet til glatting av
fasiale og linguale kanter, i stedet for, eller i tillegg til, gummipolerere. Den
innbygde fleksibiliteten gjør at skiven kan bøye seg slik at den tilpasses tannens
konturer. Disse større skivene er nyttige når indirekte restaureringer pusses og
poleres i dentallaboratoriet.

Strips
Sof-Lex pusse- og poleringsstripsystem

Takket være midtpartiet uten slipemiddel kan Sof-Lex stripsystemet brukes til å
pusse og polere alle interproksimale restaureringsoverflater.

Kontraindikasjoner

Skal ikke gjenbrukes. Skiver og strips er kun beregnet til engangsbruk og
kasseres som medisinsk avfall. Skal ikke steriliseres.

Forholdsregler For Tannhelsepersonell Og Pasienter

1. Ikke bruk noen av 3M ESPE Sof-Lex-skivene i hånd-eller vinkelstykker med
hastigheter som kan overskride 35.000 rpm eller i turbiner.

2. Bruk av en skive og mandrill ved hastigheter over 35.000 rpm kan forårsake
at skiven eller mandrillen splintres og kan føre til personskade.

3. Ikke bruk mandrillen uten montert skive.

4. Det anbefales bruk av beskyttende øyevern når hånd- eller
vinkelstykke brukes.

5. Som ved bruk av alle hånd- og vinkelstykker må kontakt med bløtvev unngås
for ikke å skade pasienten.

Bruksanvisning

Før Sof-Lex systemet tas i bruk, fjern overflødig restaureringsmateriale og
konturer restaureringen til ønsket form ved bruk av finkornede diamanter eller
flerbladede hårdmetallbor. Følgende prosedyre vil gi en polering av kvalitet,
uansett hvilket Sof-Lex system som anvendes.

Instruksjoner for Sof-Lex skive

Merknad:

• Å hoppe over en skivestørrelse i poleringssekvensen kan redusere
restaureringens poleringskvalitet.

• Sof-Lex produkter er fargekodete, fra mørke farger (grove korn) til lysere
farger (finere korn).

• Unngå å berøre komposittmaterialet med mandrillen eller skivens
senterhull da dette kan føre til et misfargingsmerke. Dette merket kan
fjernes ved å gjenta poleringstrinnene. Det mindre mandrillhodet med lav
profil og det unike designet av senterhullet reduserer faren for kontakt
mellom kompositt og hull.

• Det anbefales å skylle restaureringsoverflaten mellom bruk av forskjellige
kornstørrelser.

• Hver skive brukes gjennomsnittlig i ca. 15-20 sekunder.

1. Plasser Sof-Lex skiven på mandrillen ved å forsiktig trykke på mandrillens
senterhull inntil skiven sitter fast (og ikke vipper). Skivens slipeside kan
vendes opp eller ned, avhengig av behov.

2. Poleringsbevegelsen bør være konstant og bare i en retning. Frem-og-tilbake
bevegelse over overgangen restaurering/emalje anbefales ikke.

3. Bruk bare et lett trykk ved polering, og la skivene gjøre jobben.

4. En grov Sof-Lex skive kan brukes til bruttoreduksjon ved cirka 10.000 rpm.
Skyll og tørk.

5. For endelig konturering og pussing, bruk Sof-Lex mediumkornet skive ved
cirka 10.000 rpm

6. Deretter, bytt til Sof-Lex finkornet skive. Hånd- eller vinkelstykkets hastighet
kan økes til ca. 30.000 rpm.

7. Til slutt, bring restaureringen til en glansfull polering med Sof-Lex
superfinkornet skive ved ca. 30.000 rpm i 15-20 sekunder.

8. Vask bort pulver og støv fra den restaurerte overflaten.

Instruksjoner for Sof-Lex strip
1. Sett Sof-Lex poleringsstripens (beige/hvit) midtparti uten slipemiddel inn

mellom de interproksimale kontaktpunktene.

2. Plasser den beige delen av stripen over komposittoverflaten som
skal pusses.

3. Ta godt tak i stripens ender og dra slipemiddelet over komposittmaterialet
med en energisk frem og tilbake bevegelse.

4. Gjenta prosedyren med den hvite delen av stripen.

5. Kassér brukt strip.

6. Gjenta trinn 1-5 med Sof-Lex poleringsstrips (grå/blå) og bruk den grå
siden først.

Διαδικασία Αφαίρεση
Περίσσιας

Διαμόρφωση
περιγράμματος Φινίρισμα Στίλβωση

Ταχύτητα
σ.α.λ. 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Χρόνος Όσο
απαιτείται

15-20
δευτερόλεπτα

15-20
δευτερόλεπτα

15-20
δευτερόλεπτα

Δίσκοι
Sof-Lex

Μαύρος Σκούρος Medium
Μπλε Δίσκος

Ανοιχτός μπλε
δίσκος

Δίσκοι
Sof-Lex XT

Πορτοκαλί
Δίσκος

Πορτοκαλί
Δίσκος Medium

Πορτοκαλί
Δίσκος Κίτρινος

Tαινίες (Μπεζ)
Μπεζ/Λευκή

(Λευκή)
Μπεζ/Λευκή

(Γκρι)
Γκρι/Μπλε

(Μπλε)
Γκρι/Μπλε

Process Grovreduktion Konturering Putsning Polering

Hastighet
(varv/min) 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Tid Vid behov 15-20
sekunder

15-20
sekunder

15-20
sekunder

Sof-Lex
trissor Svart Mörkblå Mellanblå Ljusblå

Sof-Lex XT
trissor Mörkorange Mellanorange Ljusorange Gul

Strips (Beige)
Beige/vit

(Vit)
Beige/vit

(Grå)
Grå/blå

(Blå)
Grå/blå

Prosessi Ylimäärän
poisto Muotoilu Viimeistely Kiillotus

Nopeus/kierrosta
minuutissa 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Käsittelyaika Tarpeen
mukaan

15-20
sekuntia

15-20
sekuntia

15-20
sekuntia

Sof-Lex
kiekot Musta Tumma

sininen Keskisininen Vaaleansininen

Sof-Lex XT
kiekot

Tumma
oranssi Keskioranssi Vaalea

oranssi Keltainen

Nauhat (Beige)
Beige/Valkoinen

(Valkoinen)
Beige/Valkoinen

(Harmaa)
Harmaa/Sininen

(Sininen)
Harmaa/Sininen

Proces Grovpudsning Konturering Finisering Polering

Hastighed rpm 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Tid Efter behov 15-20
sekunder

15-20
sekunder

15-20
sekunder

Sof-Lex
skiver Sort Mørkeblå Mellemblå Lyseblå

Sof-Lex XT
skiver Mørk orange Mellemorange Lys orange Gul

Strips (Beige)
Beige/Hvid

(Hvid)
Beige/Hvid

(Grå)
TGrå/blå

(blå)
TGrå/blå

Sof-Lex system oversiktstabell

Oppbevaring og bruk

Sterilisering av mandrillen – mandriller steriliseres i en konvensjonell
dampautoklav eller i desinfeksjonsvæske.

Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som varierer i innhold fra
informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

Garanti

3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fri for defekter i materiale og
fremstilling. 3 ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT
UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER
EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å fastslå
om produktet egner seg til hans/hennes spesielle formål. Hvis det oppstår
skader på produktet innen utløpet av garantifristen, er ditt eneste krav og
3M ESPEs eneste forpliktelse en reparasjon eller utskiftning av 3M ESPE
produktet.

Ansvarsbegrensning

Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer 3M ESPE ikke ansvar for
tap eller skade i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet, det være seg direkte,
indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig, uansett hevdet grunn,
inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller ansvar.

Process Bruttoreduksjon Konturering Pussing Polering

Hastighet rpm 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000

Tid Etter behov 15-20
sekunder

15-20
sekunder

15-20
sekunder

Sof-Lex
skiver Svart Mørk blå Mellomblå Lys blå

Sof-Lex XT
skiver Mørk oransje Mellomoransj

e Lys oransje Gule

Strips (Beige)
Beige/Hvite

(Hvite)
Beige/Hvite

(Grå)
Grå/Blå

(Blå)
Grå/Blå


